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Honorable Fred Rayfield

Chairman

Stewartville Water Authority

81 Stewartville Road

Sylacauga, Alabama  35151

Circuit Clerks – Water Authorities – Office of Profit – Conflicts of Interest - Talladega County

Water authority board members do not hold an office of profit.  A board member who is also a circuit clerk may remain on the Board.

Dear Mr. Rayfield:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Stewartville Water Authority.

QUESTION


The board members of Stewartville Water Authority need an opinion from your office regarding the holding of two offices.  One of our board members, Mr. Jeff Wood, was recently elected Circuit Clerk of Coosa County.  His term on the Stewartville Water Board does not expire until March 2004.  He was appointed to the water board by the Coosa County Commission.  Board members are compensated $25 per meeting, although he and most members do not accept the compensation.  We need to know if it is legal for Mr. Wood to hold both offices.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Stewartville Water Authority is governed by the provisions of sections 11-88-1 through 11-88-135 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-88-1 to 11-88-135 (1994).


Section 280 of the Alabama Constitution states:


No person holding an office of profit under the United States, except postmasters, whose annual salaries do not exceed two hundred dol​lars, shall, during his continuance in such office, hold any office of profit under this state; nor, unless otherwise provided in this Constitution, shall any person hold two offices of profit at one and the same time under this state, except jus​tices of the peace, constables, notaries public, and commissioner of deeds.

ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 280.  The Code of Alabama contains the same prohibition.  ALA. CODE § 36-2-1 (1991).


In an opinion to R. C. Hagood, the Attorney General found that three elements must coexist in order to create an office of profit.  These elements are:  (1) The officer must exercise the sovereign power of the state, (2) he or she must have a fixed tenure of office, and (3) he or she must receive com​pensation for the performance of his or her duties.  Opinion to R. C. Hagood, Mayor, Town of Phil Campbell, dated December 27, 1984, A.G. No. 85-00137.


In an opinion to the Honorable Wilkes C. Robinson, Judge, dated November 7, 1955, this Office found that a member of a city water board does not hold an office of profit within the meaning of Section 280 because the members do not exercise the sovereign power of the State.  

81 Q. Rep. Att. Gen. 32.  Opinions issued to Robert S. Milner and R. C. Hagood echo the conclusion reached in the Robinson opinion.  Opinions to Robert S. Milner, City Attorney, City of Wetumpka, dated June 5, 1967, and to R. C. Hagood, Mayor, Town of Phil Campbell, dated Decem​ber 27, 1984, A.G. No. 85-00137.


If a water board member does not hold an office of profit, a water authority board member would not hold an office of profit.  Having determined that a water authority board member does not hold an office of profit, we need not determine whether a circuit clerk holds an office of profit.

CONCLUSION


The position of water authority board member is not an office of profit, and the water authority board member may remain on the board, even if he or she also holds an office of profit.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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